(a) The weighted average expected term to settlement from the balance date of the outstanding claims
is estimated to be between 7.33 years (2018: 8.67 years).

(b) The following average inflation rates and discount rates were used in measuring the liability for
outstanding claims.

2019 2018
% %

Not later than one year
Inflation rate 2.33 2.39
Discount rate 1.00 1.95

Later than one year
Inflation rate 0.85 - 3.0 1.83 - 3.21
Discount rate 0.9 - 4.5 2.07 - 4.50

Workers' Compensation

Sensitivity Analysis
The outstanding claims liabilities are the best estimate derived from actuarial assumptions regarding
future experience. Sensitivity analysis can be used to measure the change in the outstanding claims
estimate that would result from a change in the assumptions. Sensitivity analysis of the key valuation
assumption changes for the Workers’ Compensation liabilities and their impact are shown in the
following tables:

127

Electricity Transmission Ministerial Holding Corporation

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

12.   PROVISIONS (CONTINUED)

(a) as at 30 June 2019

Variable Movement in variable
Net Central

Estimate
Impact of

Change
%  Impact

$'000 $'000

Net Central Estimate1   6,396

Discount rate +1%   5,832 -564 -8.8%
-1%   7,054 658 10.3%

Inflation rate +1%   6,981 585 9.1%
-1%   5,887 -509 -8.0%

Industrial deafness claims
Life expectancy of reactivation2 +5 years   6,689 293 4.6%

-5 years   6,084 -312 -4.9%

Reactivation Seed3 +10%   6,411 15 0.2%
-10%   6,382 -14 -0.2%

Maximum entitlement +10%   6,824 428 6.7%
-10%   5,968 -428 -6.7%

Proportion reactivate +1%   6,508 112 1.8%
-1%   6,285 -111 -1.7%

Dust disease claims
Seed Reports3 +50%   6,891 495 7.7%

-50%   5,901 -495 -7.7%

Incidence curves4 +15% IBNR claims   6,545 149 2.3%
-15% IBNR claims   6,248 -148 -2.3%

Average claim size5 +10%   6,376 -20 -0.3%
-10%   6,417 21 0.3%

1. The net central estimate is inflated and discounted, net of reinsurance and other recoveries and includes an

allowance for claims handling expenses.
2. The life expectancy is used to estimate the expected remaining time that IBNR claims will receive benefits for.
3. Seed reports are the expected number of dust disease claims expected in the first projection year.  Reactivation

seed reports are the expected number of industrial deafness IBNR claims expected in the first projection year.
4.  Incidence curves reflect the expected emergence of dust disease claims in the future. The actuary has tested

[…]

for the year ended 30 June 2019

13. UNFUNDED SUPERANNUATION (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Base case
Scenario C

+0.5%
rate of CPI

Scenario D
-0.5%

rate of CPI
Discount rate 1.32% pa 1.32% pa 1.32% pa

Rate of CPI increase

1.75% pa for 2018/19
and 2019/20, 2.00% for
2020/21, 2.25% pa for
2021/22 and 2022/23

then 2.5% pa thereafter

2.25% p.a. for 2018/19
and 2019/20, 2.50% for
2020/21, 2.75% p.a. for
2021/22 and 2022/23

then 3.0% p.a. thereafter

1.25% p.a. for 2018/19
and 2019/20, 1.50% for
2020/21, 1.75% p.a. for
2021/22 and 2022/23

then 2.0% p.a. thereafter

Salary inflation rate N/A N/A N/A
Defined benefit obligation ($000) 551,854 587,824 518,663

Base case
Scenario E

+0.5%
Salary increase rate

Scenario F
-0.5%

Salary increase rate
Discount rate 1.32% pa 1.32% pa 1.32% pa

Rate of CPI increase

1.75% pa for 2018/19
and 2019/20, 2.00% for
2020/21, 2.25% pa for
2021/22 and 2022/23

then 2.5% pa thereafter

1.75% pa for 2018/19
and 2019/20, 2.00% for
2020/21, 2.25% pa for
2021/22 and 2022/23

then 2.5% pa thereafter

1.75% pa for 2018/19
and 2019/20, 2.00% for
2020/21, 2.25% pa for
2021/22 and 2022/23

then 2.5% pa thereafter

Salary inflation rate N/A N/A N/A
Defined benefit obligation ($000) 551,854 551,854 551,854

Base case

Scenario G
Lower pensioner
mortality rates *

Scenario H
Higher pensioner
mortality rates

Defined benefit obligation ($000) 551,854 559,442 544,568
* Assumes the short term pensioner mortality improvement factors for years 2018-2024 also apply for
years after 2024.

 Assumes the long term pensioner mortality improvement factors for years post 2024 also apply for
years 2018 to 2024.

Electricity Transmission Ministerial Holding Corporation

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

13. UNFUNDED SUPERANNUATION (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

As at 30 June 2018

Base case
Scenario A

- 1.0%
discount

Scenario B
+1.0%

discount rate
Discount rate 2.65% pa 1.65% pa 3.65% pa

Rate of CPI increase 2.3% pa 2.3% pa 2.3% pa

Salary inflation rate N/A N/A N/A

Defined benefit obligation ($000) 470,749 532,977 418,552

Base case
Scenario C

+0.5%
rate of CPI
i

Scenario D
-0.5%

rate of CPI
iDiscount rate 2.65% pa 2.65% pa 2.65% pa

Rate of CPI increase 2.3% pa 2.8% pa 1.8% pa

Salary inflation rate N/A N/A N/A
Defined benefit obligation ($000) 470,749 501,412 442,440

Base case
Scenario E

+0.5%
Salary

Scenario F
-0.5%
Salary

Discount rate 2.65% pa 2.65% pa 2.65% pa

Rate of CPI increase 2.3% pa 2.3% pa 2.3% pa

Salary inflation rate N/A N/A N/A
Defined benefit obligation ($000) 470,749 470,749 470,749

138 Crown Related Entities’ Annual Reports | 2018 2019

Electricity Transmission Ministerial Holding Corporation

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

13. UNFUNDED SUPERANNUATION (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

As at 30 June 2018

Base case

Scenario G
Lower

pensioner
mortality rates

*

Scenario H
Higher

pensioner
mortality rates

Defined benefit obligation ($000) 470,749 479,032 464,057
* Assumes the short term pensioner mortality improvement factors for years 2017-2022 also apply for
years after 2022.

 Assumes the long term pensioner mortality improvement factors for years post 2022 also apply for